NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunmber 23039
TH RDDI VI SI ON Docket Nunber Md-23169

A. Robert Lowry,-Referee

éBr ot herhood of Muintenance of Wy Rnpl oyes
PARTI ES TO DISPUTE:

(St. Louis Southwestern Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM_ "Clai mof the SystemCommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dism ssal of Laborer Al bert Morehead for alleged
absence 'fromduty on Decenmber 8, 1978, without aut horitY', was W t hout
just and sufficient cause and arbitrarily and capriciously inposed
(Syst emFi | e M#-79-6~CB).

o (2) Laborer Al bert Morehead shall be reinstated to his forner
position, with pay for tine lost and with vacation, seniority and all
other rights uninpaired.”

CPINION OF ROARS : M. Abert Mrehead, the clainmant, wes enployed by

the Carrier on Cctober 4, 1976 es a |aborer.

On Decenber 11, 1978, the Carrier addressed a letter to clai mant disnissing
him from service account being absent from duty Friday Decenber 8, 1978,

wi thout authority as required by Rule 810 of Carrier's Rul es and Regulations-
for the governrrent of Maintenance of Wy and Engineering Departnment employes.
In accordance with the rules of the Agreenent between the parties, claimnt
requested and was granted a hearing on the charges on Decenber 27, 1978.

A copy of the transcript of the hearing was made a part of the record. On
January 2, 1979, in a letter to claimant Carrier sustained its earlier de-
cision of dismssal.

The record is elear that claimnt was absent from his enpl oynent
on Friday Decenber 8, 1978 without authority. However, the record shows
claimant called Foreman Smith's home between 5:30 and 6:00 AMon that morning
and was informed by Smith's nother that he was in bed asleep. Foreman Smith
confirmed the tel ephone call but stated his nother did not understand what
he wanted. Smith also testified that he left borne afterthe call had been
madeto his nother.

Carrier's Rule 810 reads as fol | ows:

"Employes Must report for duty at the prescribed tine
and place, remain at their ﬁost of duty, and devote
themsel ves exclusively to their duties during their
tour of duty. They nust not absent thenselves from
their enploynent without proper authority. They nust
not engage im ot her business which interferes wth
their performance of service with the Conmpany unless
advance witten permssion is obtained fromthe proper
of ficer.
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"Continued failure by enployes to protect their
enpl oyment shal | be sufficient cause for dismssal.

"An enpl oye subject to call for duty mst not |eave
his usual calling place without notice to those re-
guired tocall him

"Employes nust not sleep while on duty. Lying down
or assumng a reclining position, with eyes closed or
conceal ed, will be considered sl eeping."”

Wile the rule clearly requires an enploye to obtain authority
prior to being absent, it also obligates his supervisor to be available
to receive such requests. Foreman Smith testified that his nother knew
it was cl ai mant Morehead who cal | ed and she shoul d have been advi sed by
her son that such calls, even at 5:30 in the norning should be given to
him Claiment cam not be hel d responsible for this failure on the part
of .the foreman.

The record shows claimant has a history of absenteeism In
his two years of employment he was absent without authority on the fol | ow
ing occasions; he was absent on February 17 and March 17, 1977 and was
counsel ed for violation of Rule 80, on My 3, 1977 he was suspended for
bei ng absent on April 29 and May 2nd, he was reinstated on a | eni ency
basis on May 23, 1977. Two nonths prior to this incident he was al so
suspended for five days for the sane offense.

The Board, i n vi ew of the eircumstance prevaili n% her e,
awards reinstatement of claimnt with seniority and all other rights

uninpai red. However, his past record calls for the "wthout back pay"
penalty. This award should be made a part of claimant's personal record.

FI NDI NGS: The Third Divisien of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Riployes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the neaning of the
Rai [way Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustment Beard has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein, and
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That the discipline inposed was excessive.

AWARD

Claimsustained in accordance with Qpinion

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST =M
xecutive Secretary

Dated at Chicago,-Illinois, this 28th day of October 1980.



